

GAHC010177482019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp. 515/2019

1:MR. PREMITH MOMIN AND ANR
S/O LT. MOHON SANGMA, R/O VILL. RAPDIKGRE, P.S. WILLIAMNAGAR,
DIST. EAST GARO HILLS, MEGHALAYA, PIN-794111

2: NORI SANGMA
W/O MR PREMITH MOMIN
R/O VILL. RAPDIKGRE
P.S. WILLIAMNAGAR
DIST. EAST GARO HILLS
MEGHALAYA
PIN-79411

VERSUS

1:THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD AND 2 ORS
REP. BY THE REGIONAL MANAGER, ULUBARI, GUWAHATI-7, DIST.
KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.(INSURER OF OFFENDING VEHICLE)

2:MOYNUL HOQUE
S/O HASMAT ALI
VILL. RONGESWARI
P.O. AND P.S. NAGARBERA
DIST. KAMRUP (RURAL)
ASSAM
PIN-781127

3:SADIKUL ISLAM
S/O LT. ABDUL JALIL
VILL. JHORABARI
P.O. AND P.S. KRISHNAI
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-78312

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A MANNAF

Advocate for the Respondent :

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA

01.11.2019

Heard Mr A. Mannaf, learned counsel for the appellant, who submits that the judgment dated 08.05.2019, passed by the MACT Goalpara in MAC Case No. 41/2017, should be interfered with, inasmuch as, the learned Tribunal has taken the income of the deceased to be Rs. 3500/- per month only. He submits that the deceased was a laborer and earned Rs. 15,000/- per month.

Admit the appeal.

Call for the LCR.

Issue notice returnable in four (4) weeks.

Appellant to take steps for service of notice upon the respondents by registered post with AD and as per usual process within three (3) days.

List the matter after four (4) weeks.

JUDGE